

Document Filed Electronically

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DANIEL GOLDEN and TRACY LOCKE,	:	Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-8559-MCA-LDW
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF	:	
TECHNOLOGY and CLARA WILLIAMS, in	:	
her capacity as Custodian of Records for the	:	
New Jersey Institute of Technology,	:	
	:	
Defendants/Third-Party	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendant.	:	
	:	

DEFENDANTS NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND CLARA WILLIAMS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES

POTTERS & DELLA PIETRA LLP
100 Passaic Avenue
Fairfield, New Jersey 07004
(973) 575-5240
Attorneys for Defendants,
New Jersey Institute of Technology
and Clara Williams

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Gary Potters, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY/STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Stipulated Facts.....	3
B. The FBI’s Response to Plaintiffs’ OPRA Requests.....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
<u>POINT I</u>	
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER OPRA FROM DEFENDANTS NJIT AND WILLIAMS.....	13
A. There is no Causal Nexus between Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit and the Production of Documents.....	15
B. Defendants were not the Records Custodian subject to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees under OPRA.....	24
C. NJIT’s Actions Were Reasonable.....	26
D. Plaintiffs were not the Prevailing Party under OPRA.....	27
<u>POINT II</u>	
PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE EXCESSIVE IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS LITIGATION AND SHOULD NOT BE AWARDED.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Collingswood Board of Education v. McLoughlin</u> , 2016 WL 6134926 (App. Div. October 21, 2016).....	22
<u>Gannett New Jersey Partners, LP v. County of Middlesex</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005).....	25
<u>Ingris v. Borough of Caldwell</u> , 2014 WL 3437272 (App. Div. June 16, 2014).....	27
<u>In re Opinion 662 of Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics</u> , 133 N.J. 22 (1993).....	26
<u>Mason v. City of Hoboken</u> , 196 N.J. 51 (2008).....	15 – 16, 20, 22, 27
<u>McDonnell v. U.S.</u> , 870 F.Supp. 576 (D.N.J. 1994).....	21
<u>New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Dept. of Corrections</u> , 185 N.J. 137 (2005).....	29
<u>Paff v. Borough of Garwood</u> , 2012 WL 5512397 (App. Div. November 15, 2012).....	15 – 16, 20 – 21
<u>Paff v. W. Deptford Twp.</u> , 2010 WL 546587 (App. Div. February 18, 2010).....	23
<u>Scheeler v. Office of the Governor</u> , 448 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 2017).....	25
<u>Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex County Utilities Auth.</u> , 416 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 2010).....	17 – 21, 27
<u>Waage v. IRS</u> , 656 F.Supp.2d 1235 (S.D.Cal. 2009).....	21
<u>Weikamp v. United States Department of Navy</u> , 175 F.Supp.3d 830 (N.D.Ohio 2016).....	21
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6.....	13, 24 – 25
